The Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill

## By-Law 33-22

A By-Law to Assign Names to Certain Private Roads

Whereas Council may pass by-laws in respect of a private road pursuant to Section 48 of the *Municipal Act*, R.S.O. 2001, c.25;

And whereas notice of the intention to name that portion of a private road was given in accordance with Chapter 278 of the Municipal Code;

And whereas Council at its meeting of November 6, 2019 adopted the recommendation of Staff Report SRPRS.19.164 pertaining to the naming of certain private roads within the City of Richmond Hill;

## Now Therefore The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of Richmond Hill Enacts As Follows:

- That that portion of the private road more particularly described as Part of Block 3, Registered Plan 65M-4711, designated as Part 1 on Reference Plan 65R-39729, City of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York is hereby named William Findlay Lane (P);
- That that portion of the private road more particularly described as Part of Block 3, Registered Plan 65M-4711, designated as Part 2 on Reference Plan 65R-39729, City of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York is hereby named Charles Adams Lane (P);
- That that portion of the private road more particularly described as Part of Block 3, Registered Plan 65M-4711, designated as Part 3 on Reference Plan 65R-39729, City of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York is hereby named English Lane (P);
- That that portion of the private road more particularly described as Part of Block 3, Registered Plan 65M-4711, designated as Part 4 on Reference Plan 65R-39729, City of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York is hereby named Otter Lane (P);
- That that portion of the private road more particularly described as Part of Block 3, Registered Plan 65M-4711, designated as Part 5 on Reference Plan 65R-39729, City of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York is hereby named Spey Lane (P); and,
- That that portion of the private road more particularly described as Part of Block 3, Registered Plan 65M-4711, designated as Part 6 on Reference Plan 65R-39729, City of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York is hereby named Spey Lane (P).

Passed this 9th day of February, 2022.

David West Mayor